
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WARREN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATORS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
AND INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lisa Soronen
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
123 N. Capitol St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845

John J. Korzen
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY
CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners seek extraordinary relief that is not subject to any limiting principle	3
II. Preemption analysis should not turn on the subjective intentions of state legislators.....	5
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Booth v. Indiana</i> , 237 U.S. 391 (1915).....	3
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	11
<i>Greenburg v. Collier</i> , 482 F. Supp. 200 (E.D. Va. 1979).....	7
<i>Lexington Insurance Co. v. Precision Drilling Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	10
<i>Simpson v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , No. 88-5065 (L), 1989 WL 20625 (6th Cir. Feb. 28, 1989).....	3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	6
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1997).....	10

<i>Wilmington Star Mining Co. v. Fulton</i> , 205 U.S. 60 (1907).....	3
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const.art. I, § 6, cl. 1	6
Va. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	6
Additional Authorities:	
Bart M. Davis, Kate Kelly, & Kristin Ford, <i>Use of Legislative History: Willow Witching for Legislative Intent</i> , 43 Idaho L. Rev. 585 (2007).....	8
Joyce W. Lacy & Craig E. L. Stark, <i>The Neuroscience of Memory: Implications for the Courtroom</i> , Nat'l Inst. Health, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4183265/pdf/nihms-624859.pdf (last visited Aug. 28, 2018).....	7
Legislative Reference Library of Texas: Typical Materials, https://lrl.texas.gov/legis/legintent/typicalMaterials.cfm#minutes (last visited Aug. 27, 2018).....	9
Legislative Reference Center: Legislative History, Va. Division Legis. Servs., http://dls.virginia.gov/lrc/leghist.htm (last visited Aug. 27, 2018).....	9
Missouri Legislative History: Legislative History, U. Mo. Sch. L., http://libraryguides.missouri.edu/c.php?g=28632&p=175352 (last visited Aug. 27, 2018).....	8

Peggy Lewis & Matt Dawkins, <i>Researching Legislative History</i> , 44 Colo. L. 33 (2015)	9
R. Mersky & D. Dunn, <i>Fundamentals of Legal Research</i> 233 (8th ed. 2002).....	10
Richard A. Danner, <i>Justice Jackson's Lament: Historical and Comparative Perspectives on the Availability of Legislative History</i> , 13 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 151 (2003)	8
Steven F. Huefner, <i>The Neglected Value of the Legislative Privilege in State Legislatures</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 221 (2003).....	7
Torres & Windsor, <i>State Legislative Histories: A Select, Annotated Bibliography</i> , 85 L. Lib. J. 545 (1993)	10
